
  PAGE:  5 

TOWN OF NORTH SALEM 

266 TITICUS ROAD, NORTH SALEM, NY 10560 

TELEPHONE:  914-669-5110  /  TELEFAX:  914-669-5167 

TITLE: PURDYS TRAIN STATION PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS PINS: 8761.81 

 

 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 

Name of Project: PIN 8761.81 

Purdys Train Station Pedestrian Improvements 

Town of North Salem, Westchester County 

 
Sealed bids for the furnishing of all labor and material necessary for Purdys Train Station Pedestrian 

Improvements will be received by the Town of North Salem until 2:00 pm, April 24, 2020 at the Town Hall, 

266 Titicus Road, North Salem, New York, 10560 at which time and place they will be publicly opened and read 

aloud. 

 
Bids will be received for the following Contracts: PIN 8761.81– Purdys Train Station Pedestrian Improvements. 

This project includes installing ADA/PROWAG compliant pedestrian accommodations along the south side of 

Route 116 from the I-684 Northbound Exit 7 off-ramp extending east to the Route 22/116 intersection then 

continuing north on the east side of Route 22/116 to Titicus River Road. Included are concrete sidewalks, drainage 

improvements, pedestrian signals, pedestrian lighting, and incidental highway work. 

 

The information for Bidders, Specifications and other Contract Documents may be reviewed and obtained on 

March 26, 2020 at Town Hall, 266 Titicus Road, North Salem, NY 10560 along with any associated Bid Addenda 

for a fee of $100.00. Digital versions of the Contract Documents may be obtained free of charge starting March 

26, 2020 on the NYS Contract Reporter website and the Town of North Salem’s website. 

 
Each proposal shall be accompanied by a bid security in the amount of five percent (5%) of the gross amount of 
the bid payable to the Town of North Salem as a guarantee that if the Bid is accepted, the Bidder will enter into a 
contract with the Town of North Salem. No bidder may withdraw within forty-five (45) days after the actual date 
of opening therefore. 
 
The Bidder to whom the Contract is awarded will be required to furnish performance and payment bonds from 
an acceptable Surety Company for an amount not less than 100% of the accepted bid to guarantee the Bidder will 
complete the items bid upon in accordance with the specifications and under the terms of the contract documents. 
 
This is a Federal Aid project and the NYSDOT Standard Construction Specifications dated January 1, 2020 MUST 

be followed including Section 100.  The project contains Affirmative Action Goals and reporting requirements. 
NYSDOT Standard Specifications must be followed on a Federal Aid project. This project is subject to the 
provision of Chapter 605, Laws of the State of New York of 1959, Section 103-A of the General Municipal Law 
and subsequent amendments, and all Federal requirements. 
 
This project is subject to New York State Depart of Labor Prevailing Wage rates and Federal Davis-Bacon Labor 
Rates. The higher rates shall apply. 
 



  PAGE:  6 

TOWN OF NORTH SALEM 

266 TITICUS ROAD, NORTH SALEM, NY 10560 

TELEPHONE:  914-669-5110  /  TELEFAX:  914-669-5167 

TITLE: PURDYS TRAIN STATION PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS PINS: 8761.81 

 

 

All work items of the Contract shall be completed within 90 consecutive calendar days from receipt of 

Notice to Proceed. The first 30 consecutive calendar days will be for shop drawing approval and ordering 

of materials. The remaining 60 consecutive calendar days will be for performing the construction work. 

 
The Disadvantaged Business Utilization Goal for this project is 0%. EEO Goals for this project are 22.6% 
Minority and 6.9% Female. There is no M/WBE language or requirements, residence or geographical restrictions 
or requirements or Project Labor Agreement requirements associated with this project. 
 
The New York State Department of Transportation utilizes a web-based civil rights reporting system called EBO 
(Equitable Business Opportunities). The Contractor is required to utilize this reporting software in accordance 
with Section 15.4.8 of the NYSDOT Procedures for Locally Administered Federal Aid Projects. 
 
Owner’s Rights Reserved: The Town of North Salem, (The Town), reserves the right to reject any or all Bids and 
to waive any informality or technicality in any Bid in the interest of the Town. 
 
Upon selection, for all contracts that equal or exceed $100,000, the low bidder will be required to submit to the 
State a Vendor Responsibility Questionnaire: Construction – For-Profit (CCA-2). A contractor or subcontractor 
must have an approved CCA-2 on file with NYSDOT for a contract to be awarded. Contractors and 
subcontractors must inform NYSDOT after receiving certification from the VendRep System. The questionnaire 
can be found online at: http://www.osc.state.ny.us/vendrep/forms_vendor.htm 
 
Addenda Procedure: Bidders shall refer to the Instructions to Bidders in the Project Proposal for a complete 
description of the addendum process. 
 
Statement of Non-Collusion: Bidders are required to execute the non-collusion bidding certificate attached thereto 
pursuant to Section 103-d of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York. 
 
Bidders are required to submit a completed Lobbying Activities Form contained in the project specifications. 
 
Any inquiries regarding the contract plans and/or specifications must be directed, in writing, to Lou Bach, Project 
Engineer at LBach@hveapc.com. 
 
The Bidder shall promptly notify The Town of any errors, omissions, conflicts, ambiguity, etc. in/among the 
contract documents. 
 
Owner    Contact   Consultant   Contact 
Town of North Salem  Warren Lucas   HVEA Engineers  Lou Bach, P.E. 
266 Titicus Road  Town Supervisor  560 Route 52, Suite 201 Project Engineer 
North Salem, NY 10560 WLucas@northsalemny.org Beacon, NY 12508  LBach@hveapc.com 
 
Dated: March 26, 2020 
 
 
 


